

Nos. 21-36024, 21-36025

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UGOCHUKWO GOODLUCK NWAUZOR, FERNANDO
AGUIRRE-URBINA, individually and on behalf of
those similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

and

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

THE GEO GROUP, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington**

Nos. 3:17-cv-05769

3:17-cv-05806

The Honorable Robert J. Bryan, Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE STATES OF
CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII,
ILLINOIS, MAINE, MARYLAND, MICHIGAN,
MINNESOTA, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK,
OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, AND VERMONT AND THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE
WASHINGTON STATE**

ROB BONTA

Attorney General of California

SATOSHI YANAI

MICHAEL L. NEWMAN

Senior Assistant Attorneys General

MARISA HERNÁNDEZ-STERN (SBN
282477)

VILMA R. PALMA-SOLANA

Supervising Deputy Attorneys General

KWI “KAT” CHOI

ROBIN L. GOLDFADEN

Deputy Attorneys General

California Department of Justice

300 South Spring Street, Suite

1702, Los Angeles, CA 90013

(213) 269-6641

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. STATES HAVE BROAD AUTHORITY TO REGULATE
 EMPLOYMENT, INCLUDING SETTING MINIMUM WAGES 3

 II. THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL IMMUNITY DOCTRINE DOES NOT
 EXEMPT PRIVATE EMPLOYERS FROM BROADLY APPLICABLE STATE
 MINIMUM WAGE STATUTES..... 8

CONCLUSION14

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 423 (1931).....	12
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	7
<i>Blackburn v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1426 (9th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Boeing Co. v. Movassaghi</i> , 768 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2014).....	9, 12
<i>Chicago, B. & Q.R. Co. v. McGuire</i> , 219 U.S. 549 (1911).....	5
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	3
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co., Inc. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	4
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	13
<i>Hancock v. Train</i> , 426 U.S. 167 (1976).....	13
<i>Johnson v. Maryland</i> , 254 U.S. 51 (1920).....	12
<i>Mayo v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 441 (1943).....	12
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	9
<i>In re Nat'l Sec. Agency Telecomms. Recs. Litig.</i> , 633 F. Supp. 2d 892 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	10

<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Osborne v. Bank of the United States</i> , 22 U.S. 738 (1824).....	13
<i>Pac. Merch. Shipping Ass’n v. Aubry</i> , 918 F.2d 1409 (9th Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Pettis Moving Co., Inc. v. Roberts</i> , 784 F.2d 439 (2d Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>Ry. Mail Ass’n v. Corsi</i> , 326 U.S. 88 (1945).....	13
<i>United States v. California</i> , 921 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>United States v. City of Arcata</i> , 629 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>W. Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937).....	5, 6
<i>Yoder v. W. Express, Inc.</i> , 181 F. Supp. 3d 704 (C.D. Cal. 2015).....	8
State Cases	
<i>Armenta v. Osmose, Inc.</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 314 (2005).....	8
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. State</i> , 89 N.J. 131 (1982)	3, 4
<i>Hargrove v. Sleepy’s, LLC</i> , 220 N.J. 289 (2015)	6
<i>Larsen v. Rice</i> , 100 Wash. 642 (1918).....	5
<i>Martinez v. Combs</i> , 231 P.3d 259 (Cal. 2010)	4

Oxbow Carbon & Mins., LLC v. Dep’t of Indus. Rels.,
 194 Cal. App. 4th 538 (2011).....6

Federal and State Constitutional and Statutory Authority

U.S. Const., art. VI.....8

29 United States Code
 § 218.....7

California Labor Code § 90.5.....4

Fair Labor Standards Act7, 8

Maryland Code Ann., Labor & Employment § 3-4026

Minimum Wage Act, Wash. Rev. Code § 49.46.005..... 1, 2, 8, 11

New York Labor Law § 6504

Other Authorities

2 *Minimum Wage Standards and Other Parts of the Fair Labor
 Standards Act of 1938: Hearings on Proposed Amendments of the
 Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938 Before Subcomm. No. 4 of the
 H. Comm. on Educ. and Lab.*, 80th Cong. 1028 (1947),
<https://tinyurl.com/22w74a55>5

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29.....1

NAT’L CONF. OF STATE LEGISLATURES, *State Minimum Wages* (Mar.
 9, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3smLxSL>5

WASH. STATE DEP’T OF LAB. AND INDUS., *History of Washington State
 Minimum Wage*, <https://bit.ly/3yhrid7>.....1
